3 Operating Assets (continued)

3.4 Right-of-use assets (continued)

Impairment

Having applied the same methodology and key assumptions as for property, plant and equipment as set out in note 3.3, the Group

has recognised a net impairment charge of £56m (£83m impairment charge offset by £27m impairment write back) during the period

in respect of right-of-use assets (31 January 2021: net £41m impairment write back; £54m impairment write back offset by £13m

impairment charge). This movement reflects fluctuations from store level trading performance and local market conditions.

At 31 October 2021, the assumptions to which the value-in-use calculation is most sensitive are the discount and cash flow growth

rates. The Group has estimated that a possible change of +1% discount rate or -1% growth rate would result in a c.£3m loss and -

1% discount rate or +1% growth rate would result in a c.£3m gain. The impairment model is also sensitive to the inclusion of store

pick in individual CGUs which could impact future impairment assessments.

Prior period

Leasehold land

and buildings

£m

Leased plant,

equipment,

fixtures and
vehicles

£m

Total

£m

Cost

At 3 February 2020 1,769 97 1,866

Additions 78 – 78

Transfers from investment property 15 – 15

Disposals (6) – (6)

Fully written down assets (23) (5) (28)

At 31 January 2021 1,833 92 1,925

Accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses

At 3 February 2020 881 43 924

Depreciation charge for the period 47 16 63

Impairment 8 5 13

Impairment write back (54) – (54)

Transfers from investment property 15 – 15

Disposals (5) – (5)

Fully written down assets (23) (5) (28)

At 31 January 2021 869 59 928

Net book amount at 31 January 2021 964 33 997

3.5 Assets classified as held-for-sale

31 October 2021

£m

31 January 2021

£m

At start of period – 3

Transfers from property, plant and equipment at net book value 1 –

Disposals – (3)

At end of period 1 –

During the 39 weeks ended 31 October 2021 assets with a cost of £1m and accumulated depreciation of nil were transferred from

property, plant and equipment to assets classified as held-for-sale.

 88

Notes to the Group financial statements (continued)

3 Operating Assets (continued)

3.6 Investment property

Current period
Freehold

£m

Leasehold

£m